BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

In The Matter of the Application of SureWest Kansas Licenses, LLC for Registration to Provide Interconnected Voice over Internet Protocol Service

File No. DA-2010-0324

ORDER CANCELING INTERCONNECTED VOICE OVER INTERNET PROTOCOL REGISTRATION AND CLOSING CASE

Issue Date: June 23, 2010

Effective Date: July 3, 2010

On May 12, 2010, SureWest Kansas Licenses, LLC ("SureWest") pursuant to §392.550 RSMo (Cum. Supp. 2009), filed an application for registration to offer and provide Interconnected Voice over Internet Protocol in the Kansas City Metropolitan exchanges. An Order approving the registration was issued by the Commission on June 3, 2010 and became effective on June 11, 2010. On June 15, 2010, SureWest filed a motion to cancel the interconnected voice over Internet protocol registration.

In SureWest's motion to cancel, the Company stated that on June 3, 2010 the Staff counsel contacted counsel for SureWest and informed SureWest that because they were registered as a competitive local exchange carrier, no Interconnected Voice over Internet Protocol Registration was needed.

Based on SureWest's request, the Commission will cancel the Interconnected Voice over Internet Protocol Registration granted to SureWest Kansas Licenses, LLC.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. SureWest Kansas Licenses, LLC's Motion to Cancel Interconnected Voice over Internet Protocol Registration, is granted.

2. The Interconnected Voice over Internet Protocol Registration granted to SureWest Kansas Licenses, LLC is cancelled.

3. This order shall become effective on July 3, 2010.

4. This case may be closed on July 4, 2010.

BY THE COMMISSION

Steven C. Reed Secretary

(SEAL)

Nancy Dippell, Deputy Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 23rd day of June, 2010.